

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT COURT OF MINNESOTA**

IN RE PORK ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

THE DIRECT PURCHASER  
PLAINTIFF ACTION

Case No. 0:18-cv-01776 (JRT-JFD)

Honorable John R. Tunheim

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN  
SUPPORT OF DIRECT  
PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR INTERIM  
PAYMENT OF LITIGATION  
EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. LITIGATION BACKGROUND .....	2
III. CLASS COUNSEL DEDICATED EXTENSIVE RESOURCES TO THIS MATTER AND FACED SIGNIFICANT RISKS .....	5
IV. CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EXPENSES WERE REASONABLY INCURRED AND THE FUTURE LITIGATION EXPENSE FUND SHOULD BE REPLENISHED.....	6
A. Accounting of the Future Litigation Expense Fund.....	7
B. DPPs’ Request for Replenishment of the Future Litigation Expense Fund is Proper .....	11
V. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2015 WL 13715591 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2016 WL 9459355 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 29, 2016).....	11
<i>In re Auto Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-2311, 2018 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 5, 2018).....	11
<i>In re California Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997) .....	11
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-180, 2016 WL 1637039 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016).....	6
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-02781, 2015 WL 4246879 (D. Minn. July 13, 2015) .....	6
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008).....	11
<i>In re Transpacific Passenger Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 07-5634, 2015 WL 3396829 (N.D. Cal. May. 26, 2015).....	11
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004).....	11
<i>Yarrington v. Solvway Pharms., Inc.</i> , 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010).....	6
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth), § 13.21 .....	12
